M1: levels outstanding at the end of the period, derivation of flows, and index of adjusted levels (December 2008=100)
(EUR billions (not seasonally adjusted), unless otherwise indicated)

M1D

Levels Difference Adjustments Flows Index

in of adjusted

levels? Reclassit Foreign- Other levels

fications| exchange revaluations
revaluations

1 2 3 4 5 6=2-3-4-5 7
2008 Sep. 3,877.0 86.7 0.0 3.0 - 83.7 96.12
Oct. 3,944.5 67.5 0.1 10.7 - 56.7 97.53
Nov. 3,969.7 25.2 0.1 -0.5 - 25.6 98.16
Dec. 4,035.7 66.1 -0.4 -7.8 - 74.3 100.00
2009 Jan. 4,096.1 41.0 11.5 7.3 - 22.1 100.55
Feb. 4,101.9 5.7 1.7 0.1 - 3.9 100.64
Mar. 4,130.8 28.9 0.0 -4.6 - 335 101.46
Apr. 4,197.6 66.8 -16.7 0.8 - 82.7 103.49
May 4,221.1 23.6 0.2 -3.8 - 27.2 104.16
June 4,311.6 90.5 -0.3 0.1 - 90.7 106.40
July 4,311.0 -0.6 0.1 -0.1 - -0.7 106.39
Aug. 4,317.6 6.6 0.0 -0.7 - 7.4 106.57
Sep. 4,379.3 61.7 1.0 -1.8 - 62.5 108.11
Oct. 4,434.6 55.2 0.3 -0.7 - 55.5 109.48
Nov. 4,472.3 37.8 0.1 -0.9 - 38.6 110.43
Dec. 4,556.2 83.8 0.0 2.9 - 80.9 112.43
2010 Jan. 4,554.1 -2.1 -2.9 2.9 - -2.1 112.38
Feb. 4,538.9 -15.2 0.0 1.9 - -17.1 111.96
Mar. 4,544.3 5.4 -0.3 0.4 - 5.4 112.09
Apr. 4,625.9 81.5 -0.1 1.1 - 80.5 114.08
May 4,663.8 37.9 0.0 7.0 - 30.9 114.84
June 4,710.3 46.6 3.2 1.6 - 41.7 115.87
July 4,692.9 -17.4 0.0 -5.2 - -12.2 115.57
Aug. 4,660.1 -32.9 -1.0 2.9 - -34.8 114.71
Sep. 4,661.8 1.7 0.1 -6.7 - 8.3 114.92
Oct. 4,669.3 7.5 -0.3 -14 - 9.1 115.14
Nov. 4,685.0 15.7 -0.9 6.0 - 10.5 115.40
Dec. 4,750.8 65.8 2.1 -2.3 - 66.0 117.03
2011 Jan. 4,708.7 -42.1 0.0 -2.4 - -44.8 115.92
Feb. 4,674.4 -34.3 0.0 -0.7 - -33.6 115.10
Mar. 4,689.4 15.1 1.6 -3.2 - 16.7 115.51
Apr. 4,723.0 33.6 -2.0 -4.0 - 39.5 116.48
May 4,711.0 -12.0 -0.1 3.7 - -15.5 116.10
June 4,765.2 54.2 0.2 -0.9 - 54.9 117.45
July 4,745.8 -19.4 0.0 25 - -21.8 116.91
Aug. 4,722.4 -23.4 0.0 -1.5 - -22.0 116.37
Sep. 4,748.1 25.7 0.2 6.3 - 19.3 116.85
Oct. 4,754.0 5.8 0.0 -3.5 - 9.4 117.08
Nov. 4,771.8 17.9 0.4 4.2 - 13.2 117.40
Dec® 4,858. 86.1 0.0 3.9 - 82.2 119.42

1) M1 comprises overnight deposits and currency in circulation.

2) Difference in levels is corrected for the euro area enlargements.

3) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

4) Taking the December 2008 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative produsfrohciiaapeate calculated
from flows (column 6).
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M2: levels outstanding at the end of the period, derivation of flows, and index of adjusted levels (December 2008=100)
(EUR billions (not seasonally adjusted), unless otherwise indicated)

M2

Levels Difference Adjustments Flows Index

in of adjusted

levels2 Reclassit Foreign- Other levels

fications| exchange revaluations
revaluations

1 2 3 4 5 6=2-3-4-5 7
2008 Sep. 7,839.9 80.4 0.1 7.9 - 72.5 96.81
Oct. 7,972.1 132.2 0.2 26.5 - 105.5 98.11
Nov. 8,019.0 46.9 -2.3 -0.8 - 49.9 98.73
Dec. 8,103.1 84.1 -1.2 -17.9 - 103.2 100.00
2009 Jan. 8,101.9 -37.7 9.9 16.7 - -64.3 99.21
Feb. 8,093.8 -8.1 -0.1 -0.6 - -7.3 99.12
Mar. 8,094.0 0.2 0.3 -104 - 10.4 99.25
Apr. 8,165.0 71.0 -2.1 1.9 - 71.2 100.12
May 8,157.4 -7.5 -2.2 -8.2 - 2.8 100.15
June 8,186.2 28.7 0.0 0.3 - 28.4 100.50
July 8,170.1 -16.0 0.0 -0.2 - -15.9 100.31
Aug. 8,153.0 -17.2 0.0 -1.6 - -15.6 100.12
Sep. 8,153.6 0.7 -5.2 -3.7 - 9.6 100.24
Oct. 8,178.4 24.8 0.1 -1.5 - 26.1 100.56
Nov. 8,170.0 -8.4 0.2 -1.7 - -6.9 100.47
Dec. 8,275.1 105.1 5.6 59 - 93.6 101.62
2010 Jan. 8,234.9 -40.2 -2.2 6.0 - -44.0 101.08
Feb. 8,213.6 -21.3 4.4 3.7 - -29.4 100.72
Mar. 8,212.2 -1.5 -0.1 0.6 - -1.9 100.70
Apr. 8,269.0 56.8 0.9 2.3 - 53.6 101.35
May 8,301.2 32.3 0.1 135 - 18.6 101.58
June 8,332.1 30.9 3.4 3.0 - 24.5 101.88
July 8,336.6 4.5 -0.2 -95 - 14.3 102.06
Aug. 8,341.4 4.8 -4.6 54 - 4.0 102.10
Sep. 8,343.7 2.3 -1.2 -12.5 - 16.0 102.30
Oct. 8,377.9 34.1 -0.1 -2.4 - 36.5 102.75
Nov. 8,387.7 9.8 0.2 10.8 - -1.2 102.73
Dec. 8,471.3 83.7 -1.8 -4.2 - 89.7 103.83
2011 Jan. 8,434.8 -36.5 0.0 -4.1 - -41.2 103.33
Feb. 8,415.1 -19.7 1.9 -1.2 - -20.5 103.08
Mar. 8,440.3 25.2 3.8 -5.3 - 26.6 103.40
Apr. 8,481.0 40.8 -2.5 -6.5 - 49.7 104.01
May 8,487.2 6.2 7.8 5.9 - -7.5 103.92
June 8,516.7 29.5 0.4 -1.5 - 30.6 104.30
July 8,521.0 4.3 0.0 4.0 - 0.3 104.30
Aug. 8,530.1 9.1 0.7 -24 - 10.7 104.43
Sep. 8,568.2 38.1 0.0 0.4 - 27.6 104.77
Oct. 8,556.2 -12.0 -1.3 -6.0 - -4.7 104.71
Nov. 8,564.8 8.6 0.9 7.1 - 0.7 104.72
Dec® 8,673. 108.4 0.1 6.5 - 101.8 105.96

1) M2 comprises currency in circulation, overnight deposits, deposits with agreed maturity up to 2 years and deposits redewtiedlep to 3 months.

2) Difference in levels is corrected for the euro area enlargements.

3) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

4) Taking the December 2008 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative produsfrohciiaapeate calculated
from flows (column 6).
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M3: levels outstanding at the end of the period, derivation of flows, and index of adjusted levels (December 2008=100)
(EUR billions (not seasonally adjusted), unless otherwise indicated)

M3y

Levels Difference Adjustments Flows Index

in of adjusted

levels? Reclassit Foreign- Other levels

fications| exchange revaluations
revaluations

1 2 3 4 5 6=2-3-4-5 7
2008 Sep. 9,201.9 65.5 0.1 8.1 0.2 57.0 97.68
Oct. 9,328.1 126.2 -1.2 27.5 0.3 99.7 98.73
Nov. 9,368.8 40.6 -3.5 -0.7 -0.1 44.9 99.21
Dec. 9,425.2 56.5 2.2 -17.3 -3.0 74.6 100.00
2009 Jan. 9,402.0 -60.4 10.1 16.8 0.0 -87.3 99.08
Feb. 9,415.5 135 -0.4 -0.9 0.0 14.8 99.23
Mar. 9,407.1 -8.4 0.9 -10.5 -0.2 1.4 99.25
Apr. 9,490.2 83.1 -2.9 1.6 0.0 84.4 100.14
May 9,462.8 -27.3 -11.3 -8.8 -0.2 -7.0 100.06
June 9,456.6 -6.2 -7.6 0.1 -0.3 1.5 100.08
July 9,420.1 -36.6 1.5 -0.2 -0.5 -37.4 99.68
Aug. 9,379.3 -40.8 0.0 -1.3 -0.1 -39.3 99.27
Sep. 9,377.5 -1.8 -4.7 -34 -0.5 6.9 99.34
Oct. 9,361.4 -16.1 0.1 -1.7 -0.3 -14.2 99.19
Nov. 9,340.4 -21.0 0.1 -1.3 0.1 -20.0 98.98
Dec. 9,381.5 41.1 -43.6 5.6 0.4 78.8 99.81
2010 Jan. 9,325.5 -56.1 -2.0 6.0 0.3 -60.3 99.17
Feb. 9,305.4 -20.1 4.4 4.1 0.1 -28.6 98.87
Mar. 9,315.9 10.6 1.0 0.5 0.0 9.0 98.96
Apr. 9,399.9 84.0 5.0 2.1 0.2 76.7 99.78
May 9,427.1 27.2 0.9 14.1 0.5 11.7 99.90
June 9,467.3 40.2 3.9 3.0 0.3 32.9 100.25
July 9,444.4 -22.8 1.4 -9.4 -0.7 -14.1 100.10
Aug. 9,463.0 18.6 -4.6 5.8 0.2 17.2 100.28
Sep. 9,470.9 7.9 0.0 -12.5 0.7 19.7 100.49
Oct. 9,459.7 -11.2 3.8 -2.4 -0.3 -12.3 100.36
Nov. 9,527.1 67.4 0.2 10.8 0.8 55.6 100.95
Dec. 9,572.9 45.8 -2.0 -3.6 -0.1 51.5 101.50
2011 Jan. 9,524.1 -48.7 23.0 -4.4 0.4 -76.5 100.69
Feb. 9,547.7 23.6 5.0 -1.3 0.0 19.9 100.90
Mar. 9,566.9 19.2 -2.3 -5.1 -0.2 26.7 101.18
Apr. 9,636.3 69.4 6.9 -6.7 0.0 69.3 101.91
May 9,678.1 41.8 15.8 6.2 -0.2 19.9 102.12
June 9,692.8 14.7 3.3 -1.0 0.1 12.4 102.26
July 9,685.6 -7.2 -4.5 4.4 -0.1 -7.0 102.18
Aug. 9,759.0 73.4 1.2 -2.6 -0.2 75.0 102.97
Sep. 9,804.0 45.0 -2.6 1.4 -0.5 36.6 103.36
Oct. 9,759.4 -44.5 -1.3 -6.6 -0.2 -36.5 102.97
Nov. 9,753. -5.9 0.7 7.6 0.1 -14.4 102.82
Dec® 9,802.7 49.2 -6.8 6.7 0.3 49.0 103.34

1) M3 comprises monetary liabilities (currency, short-term deposits, repurchase agreements, money market fund sharesébiseeundtids up
to 2 years) of MFIs and central government (Post Office, Treasury) vis-a-vis non-MFI euro area residents excluding cemimsgove
M3 excludes holdings of money market fund shares/units and debt securities up to 2 years by non-residents of the euro area.

2) Difference in levels is corrected for the euro area enlargements.

3) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

4) Taking the December 2008 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative produsfrohciiaapeate calculated
from flows (column 6).
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